ROADS AUTHORITY
Private Bag 12030
Ausspannplatz
Windhoek

NAMIBIA

SAFE ROADS TO PROSPERITY

NOTICE OF AWARD

BID NO: W/ONB/RA-07/2024: THE UPGRADING TO BITUMEN STANDARDS OF DR
3700: OPUWO VIA OKANGUATI TO OMASERUNDU - PHASE 1: SECTION A -

OPUWO TO OTJIVIZE (75 KM).
Award Date Company/Entity Awarded Awarded
Amount
04 December 2024 Otesa Civil Engineering (PTY) LTD N$991,362,975.85

(Incl 15% VAT)

Established in terms of the Roads Authority Act, 1999 (Act 17 of 1999)
Board of Directors: Ms L. Brandt (Chairperson), Mr P. Muiuti (Deputy Chairperson), Ms H. Amupolo, Mr T. Hamata, Mr G.
Kadhikwa, Mr P. Greeff, Dr. G. Tshoopara




AU TS

LT
o;“ﬂ{i:
o = -

SAFE ROADS TO PROSPERITY

ROADS AUTHORITY

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION
REPORT

W/ONB/RA-07/2024: THE UPGRADE TO BITUMEN STANDARD OF DR3700:
OPUWO VIA OKANGUATI TO OMASERATUNDU: PHASE 1: SECTION A -
OPUWO TO OTJIVIZE (75KM).

Procurement Reference No: [W/ONB/RA-07/2024]



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION REPORT

PROJECT TITLE: W/ONB/RA-07/2024: THE UPGRADE TO BITUMEN STANDARD OF
DR3700: OPUWO VIA OKANGUATI TO OMASERATUNDU: PHASE 1:
SECTION A - OPUWO TO OTJIVIZE (75KM

Reference Number of Procurement: [W/ONB/RA-07/2024]

1. Scope of Contract: Phase Il Section A: Intended Construction WORKS are clearing,
grubbing, mass earthworks, layer works, drainage structures, surfacing works

and all associated works to attain a complete full bitumen standard road.

2. Procurement Method Used: OPEN NATIONAL BIDDING (ONB) - Section 29 (1) (a)

3. Date of Invitation of Bids: 15 July 2024

4. Closing Date for Submission of ids: 15 October 2024

5. Date and Place of Opening of Bids: 15 October 2024 / RA Head Office / 4th
Floor

6. Number of Bids Received by closing Date: Three (03) Bids

7. Responsiveness of Bids

Responsive
Bi N f Bi i
id aEme = JEHLEEIN) grNOL Reasons Why Bid Is Not Responsive
No. Bidder Incl. VAT Responsive
(Yes/ No)
Otesa Civil
1 Engineering 991.548,069.05 Yes
(PTY) LTD
2 | Nexus Civils 1,122,312,941.39 Yes
(PTY)LTD
Roads Bidder DID NOT Submit:
3 | Contractor 1,537,922,325.10 No e Social Security Good Standing
Company Certificate
(RCQO) ¢ Notice To Bidder No.01




8. Price comparison for bids that are substantially responsive:

D. Price after
B. Bid Price after | C.Price after
A. Price at Bid Margin of
Name Corrections Adjustments Rank
Opening (N$) Preference
(N$) (N$)
(N$)
Otesa Civils
Engineering 991,548,069.05 991,362,975.85 N/A N/A 1
(PTY) LTD
Nexus Civils
1,122,312,941.39 | 1,122,326,512.54 N/A N/A 2

(PTY)LTD

9. Best Evaluated Bid:

Lowest Substantially Responsive Bidder: Otesa Civil Engineering (PTY) LTD
Bid  Price: N$  991,362,975.85 VAT)
Project: Upgrade to bitumen Standard of DR3700: Opuwo via Okanguati to

Corrected (including
Omaseratundu, Phase 1 Section A - Opuwo to Otjivize (75km)
Procurement Reference No.: W/ONB/RA-07/2024

Construction Period: 24 months

Evaluation Findings and Compliance

After a thorough evaluation, Otesa Civil Engineering (PTY) LTD emerged as the lowest

substantially responsive bidder, meeting all aspects of the required compliance:

1. Technical Capacity: Demonstrated sufficient technical experience and a track record

in similar projects.

2. Personnel and Equipment: Verified to have the necessary personnel and equipment

capacity for successful project execution.

3. Financial Resources: Showed adequate financial stability and resources to complete

the project as specified.

The bid documentation was complete, with all calculations verified and necessary

corrections applied, confirming the accuracy of the final bid price.



Recommendation for Award



